MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVEN.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820,

PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD........PRINTER TO THE STATES 1827.

CHAPTER VII.

Resolve in favor of Herbert Savage.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Herbert Savage, one hundred dollars, as a compensation for expenses incurred by reason of a severe wound re-

ceived while on Military duty.

Be it further resolved, That there be further paid out of the Treasury of the State to said Herbert Savage, eight dollars per month in equal semi-annual payments, as a pension, on account of his disability, consequent on said wound, to be computed from the twenty second day of January, eighteen hundred and twenty seven, and to continue during the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, January 29, 1827.]

CHAPTER VIII.

Besolve on the Memorial of Jonathan Elliot, and the Communication of H. C. Carey and J. Lee.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be authorized to purchase five sets of Strickland's Reports upon Canals, Rail Roads, Turnpikes, Bridges, &c.; also five sets of a series of Debates on the adoption of the Federal Constitution, to be published by Jonathan Elliot, to be disposed of in the following manner, to wit: one set of each of said works to be given to Bowdoin College; one set of each to Waterville College; and one set of each to the Gardiner Lyceum; the remaining two sets of each of said works to be retained in the Secretary's Office, at the disposal of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, January 29, 1827.]

CHAPTER IX.

Resolve for correcting the valuation of Steuben.

Resolved, That twenty nine polls, and the sum of ten thousand eight hundred and eighty one dollars, be deducted from the valuation and number of polls set to the town of Steuben in the State valuation, and that the same be added to the valuation of the town of Cherryfield: and that all future taxes be apportioned accordingly.

[Approved by the Governor, January 29, 1827.]